(1) the sale of 52,500,000 shares of our common stock offered under this prospectus at the initial public offering price of $6.75 per share, less
the underwriters� discount, financial advisory fee and estimated offering and merger expenses payable by us;

(2) the concurrent private placement of $25 million of our common stock to an affiliate of Friedman, Billings, Ramsey & Co., Inc. at a per share
price equal to the initial public offering price less the underwriting discount;

(3) 475,000 shares of restricted stock to be issued to Messrs. Kohler and Santi;

(4) 131,250 shares of restricted stock to be issued to Milestone Advisors LLC; and

(5) the application of the net proceeds of this offering and the concurrent private placement as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2004 would have been $403.8 million, or approximately $4.19 per share of our
common stock.

This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.86 per share to Encore Credit�s existing securityholders as of September
30, 2004, and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $2.56 per share at an initial public offering price of $6.75 per
share. The following table illustrates this per-share dilution.

Edgar Filing: ECC Capital CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 89

Initial public offering price per share $ 6.75
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2004 after giving effect to the merger and
before giving effect to this offering and the concurrent private placement (1) 1.33
Net increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering and the concurrent private
placement 2.86

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to (a) this offering, (b) the concurrent private
placement, (c) the merger and (d) the issuance of shares of restricted stock to Milestone Advisors LLC and to
Messrs. Kohler and Santi(2) 4.19

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors(3) $ 2.56

(1) Determined by dividing pro forma net tangible book value after the merger and before this offering and the concurrent private placement by the number of
shares of our common stock to be issued to the Encore Credit securityholders upon completion of this offering and the merger.

(2) Determined by dividing pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $403.8 million by 96,361,434 shares of our common stock.
(3) Determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock from the assumed initial public offering price paid by a new

investor for a share of our common stock.

48

Edgar Filing: ECC Capital CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

If the underwriters� over-allotment option were exercised in full, there would be an increase in net tangible book value of $3.03 per share to
Encore Credit�s existing securityholders and an immediate dilution of $2.39 per share to new investors based on the assumptions set forth above.

Differences Between New Investors and Existing Securityholders of Encore Credit in Number of Shares and Amount Paid

The following table summarizes on the basis described above, as of September 30, 2004, the difference between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by existing securityholders of Encore
Credit and by new investors, at an initial public offering price of $6.75 per share, before deducting the underwriters� discount, financial advisory
fee and estimated offering and merger expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average

Price

Per

ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing securityholders of Encore Credit 39,315,074 40.8% $ 7,840,796 2.0% $ 0.20
Restricted stock to be issued to Milestone Advisors LLC 131,250 0.1 �  �  �
Restricted stock to be issued to Messrs. Kohler and Santi upon
completion of this offering 475,000 0.5 �  �  �
Common stock to be issued to an affiliate of Friedman, Billings,
Ramsey & Co., Inc. in the concurrent private placement 3,940,110 4.1 25,000,000 6.5 6.35
New investors 52,500,000 54.5 354,375,000 91.5 6.75

Total 96,361,434 100% $ 387,215,796 100%

The tables above assume no exercise of stock options outstanding on September 30, 2004. As of September 30, 2004, there were options
outstanding to purchase 4,805,200 shares of Encore Credit common stock, at a weighted average exercise price of $1.32 per share. To the extent
any of these options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. If all of these outstanding options had been exercised as of
September 30, 2004, pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering would have been $4.02 and total dilution per share to new
investors would have been $2.73. In addition, we may grant additional options or issue other equity securities in the future that may be dilutive

[…]

to some degree by increases in value of our Eurodollar futures contracts, and vice versa. However, the relationship between spreads on securities
may vary from time to time, resulting in a net aggregate book value increase or decline. However, unless there is a material impairment in value
that would result in a payment not being received on a security or loan, changes in the book value of ECC Capital�s loan portfolio will not
directly affect our recurring earnings or our ability to make a distribution to you.

Encore Credit�s mortgage loans held for sale as of September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2003 were comprised of adjustable and fixed-rate
mortgage loans. In the case of hybrid/adjustable-rate mortgage loans, the interest rate changes at various intervals and is generally subject to
lifetime caps. The rates on the fixed-rate loans do not change. However, should interest rates move significantly before we sell the loans, Encore
Credit would be materially affected by the change in interest rates. The following table shows our estimate of the effects of a change of 50 and
100 basis points, including both an increase and decrease in the interest rates, for 30 days.

Interest Rate Change Analysis

on Loans Held for Sale

September 30, 2004

Interest Rate Change

Change

in Net Interest Income

Percentage Change

in Net Interest Income

(in basis points) (in thousands)
+100 $ (4,585) -25.41%
+50 $ (2,293) -12.70%
-50 $ 2,293 12.70%
-100 $ 4,585 25.41%

December 31, 2003

Interest Rate Change

Change

in Net Interest Income

Percentage Change

in Net Interest Income

(in basis points) (in thousands)
+100 $ (2,733) -18.36%
+50 $ (1,367) -9.18%
-50 $ 1,367 9.18%
-100 $ 2,733 18.36%

Change Percentage Change

Edgar Filing: ECC Capital CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 149

December 31, 2002
Interest Rate Change

in Net Interest
Income

in Net Interest Income

(in basis points) (in thousands)
+100 $ (1,680) -28.19%
+50 $ (704) -11.81%
-50 $ 704 11.81%
-100 $ 1,408 23.62%

Changes in market interest rates affect our estimates of the fair value of our mortgage loans held for sale.

80

Edgar Filing: ECC Capital CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair market value of our mortgage loans held for sale to changes in the base or current
interest rate:

+100

basis
points

+50

basis
points

-50

basis
points

-100

basis
points

(in thousands)
As of September 30, 2004
Change in fair value of mortgage loans held for sale $ (7,548.76) $ (3,754.84) $ 3,754.84 $ 7,444.29
As of December 31, 2003
Change in fair value of mortgage loans held for sale (6,131.56) (3,065.81) 3,065.86 6,131.78
As of December 31, 2002
Change in fair value of mortgage loans held for sale (3,464.62) (1,732.30) 1,732.28 3,464.54

Residual Interests. Encore Credit had residual interests of $35.2 million and $1.6 million outstanding at September 30, 2004 and December 31,
2003, respectively. Residual interests were recorded at estimated fair value. Encore Credit values these assets based on the present value of
estimated future cash flows using various assumptions. The discount rates used to calculate the present value of the residual interests were
33.00%, 18.00%, and 18.00% for the securitization transactions completed in April 2003, June 2004, and July 2004, respectively. The weighted
average life of the mortgage loans used for valuation was 2.21 years, 2.85 years, and 3.80 years for the securitization transactions completed in

[…]

common stock outstanding at December 31, 2004, assuming we have completed this offering, the concurrent private placement and the merger
and no exercise of the over-allotment option. The number of shares held by each stockholder includes the shares of common stock underlying
options held by such stockholder that are exercisable within 60 days of December 31, 2004, but excludes the shares of common stock underlying
options held by any other stockholder. The table assumes that the underwriters� over-allotment option is not exercised and excludes any shares
purchased in this offering by the respective beneficial owners. The address of each of the listed stockholders is ECC Capital Corporation, 1833
Alton Parkway, Irvine, California 92606.

124

Edgar Filing: ECC Capital CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

Shares of
Encore Credit
Common Stock

owned

prior to this
Offering and
the Merger

Shares of Common
Stock owned

prior to this Offering
and after the Merger

Number of
Shares of
Common
Stock to

be Sold in

this Offering

Shares of Common
Stock after this Offering

and the Merger

Name of Beneficial Owner

Number of
Shares(1) Percent

Number of
Shares Percent

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Steven G. Holder 17,042,139(2)(4) 20,162,180 46.8% 2,825,630 17,336,550 17.5%
Shabi S. Asghar 11,475,205(3)(4) 13,576,063 31.4 1,864,063 11,712,000 11.8
John Kohler �  �  �  �  �  �
John Kontoulis 540,369(5) 639,299 1.5 �  639,299 0.6
Roque A. Santi �  �  �  �  �  �
Steven Szpytek 627,671(6) 742,584 1.7 �  742,584 0.7
James R. Brazil 527,215(7) 623,736 1.4 �  623,736 0.6
Douglas Ingram �  �  �  �  �  �
William Jacoby �  �  �  �  �  �
James Rollans �  �  �  �  �  �
All executive officers and directors as a group
(10 persons) 30,212,599(8) 35,743,862 82.8 4,689,693 31,054,169 31.2

(1) Denotes shares of ECC Capital common stock calculated at the ratio of 1.183 shares of ECC Capital common stock for every one share of Encore Credit
common stock converted.

(2) Includes 1,250,000 shares of common stock issuable pursuant to options exercisable within 60 days of December 31, 2004; and 1,250,000 shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants.

(3) Includes 1,300,000 shares of common stock issuable pursuant to options exercisable within 60 days of December 31, 2004; includes 10,000 shares of
common stock issuable pursuant to options exercisable by Mr. Asghar�s spouse within 60 days of December 31, 2004.